
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

UTILISATION OF PROSODY IN 
SENTENCE PROCESSING AND 

COMMUNICATIVE EFFECTIVENESS 
AMONG SECOND LANGUAGE USERS: 
A CASE OF MALAYSIAN SPEAKERS 

JULIA MADZALAN 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of 
the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Art (Applied Linguistics) 

Academy of Language Study 

September 2017 



ABSTRACT 

This study focuses on the utilisation of prosody features, namely the pitch or intonation, 
stress and pause pattern in assisting comprehension of spoken interaction among users of 
English as second language in Malaysia. The objectives of this study are to identify the 
relation between prosody utilisation and communicative effectiveness among second 
language users in Malaysia; as well as identifying the most facilitating prosody feature in 
assisting comprehension. The study mainly refers to theories as proposed by Teilanyo 
(2010) and Gilbert (2008) and the study design refers to a model proposed by Peppe (2011). 
30 respondents were involved in the pilot study and 106 respondents were involved in the 
main study. A quasi experimental design was adopted in the study using Pre- and Post-test 
design, and analysis was conducted using paired sample t-test in testing the hypotheses 
formed. After completion of the tests, a set of questionnaire was distributed to respondents 
in the experimental group for the purpose of data triangulation. It was found in this study 
that prosody facilitated comprehension in communication among second language users in 
Malaysia. Pitch or intonation pattern is found to be the most facilitating feature, followed by 
stress pattern and the least facilitating feature is pause pattern. 

IV 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, Allahumma solli 'ala saiyidina Muhammad. 

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master's Degree 

and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My utmost gratitude and 

sincerest thanks go to my supervisor Associate Professor Dr. Saidatul Akmar Zainal Abidin 

for enduring the pain and pushing me through until the end. 

My appreciation goes to the staffs of Academy of Language Studies who provided the 

facilities and assistance in completing the thesis. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends 

of Kolej Universiti Islam Antarabangsa Selangor (KUIS) for helping me with this study. 

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my pillars of strength: father (Madzalan Mahadi) and 

mother (Siti Aishah Khalid) for the vision and determination to educate me; husband 

(Ahmad Aizuddin Ahmad Rosli) and children (Ahmad Isaac, Ahmad Alexander and Ahmad 

Edwin) for the never-ending trust and understanding; brother (Shah Nizam) and sisters (Siti 

Fatimah and Nor Jannah) for always supporting me through thick and thin. This piece of 

victory is dedicated to all of them. Alhamdulilah, may this study be useful to ummah. Amin. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS v 

TABLE OF CONTENT vi 

LIST OF EXHIBITS ixx 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Introduction 1 

1.2 Background of Study 1 

1.3 Problem Statement 7 

1.4 Research Objectives 9 

1.5 Research Questions 10 

1.6 Research Hypotheses 10 

1.7 Significance and Contribution of Study 11 

1.8 Scope and Limitation of Study 13 

1.9 Operational Definitions 14 

1.9.1 Prosody 15 

1.9.2 Sentence Processing 16 

1.9.3 Communicative Effectiveness 16 

1.9.4 Second Language Users 18 

1.10 Chapter Summary 19 

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE 20 

2.1 Introduction 20 

2.2 Theoretical Framework 21 

2.2.1 Discussion on Prosody Utilisation by Teilanyo (2010) 22 

2.2.2 Discussion on Prosody Utilisation by Gilbert (2008) 23 

vi 



2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.2.3 Discussion on Prosody Utilisation by Peppe (2011, 2015) 

Conceptual Framework 

Prosody Utilisation 

Sentence Processing 

Communicative Effectiveness 

English 

Chapter 

as Second Language in Malaysia 

Summary 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Introduction 

Research Design 

Pilot Study 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

3.3.4 

3.3.5 

Pilot Study Outline 

Pilot Study Procedure 

Pilot Study Sample 

Pilot Study Instruments 

3.3.4.1 Two Sets of Audio Recording 

3.3.4.2 Two Sets of Test Papers 

3.3.4.3 Questionnaire 

Pilot Study Analysis 

3.3.5.1 Measure of Central Tendency 

3.3.5.2 Test of Statistical Significance 

Main Study 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.4.3 

3.4.4 

3.4.5 

Main Study Outline 

Main Study Procedure 

Main Study Sample 

Main Study Instruments 

3.4.4.1 Two Sets of Audio Recording 

3.4.4.2 Two Sets of Test Papers 

3.4.4.3 Questionnaire 

Main Study Analysis 

3.4.5.1 Measure of Central Tendency 

3.4.5.2 Test of Statistical Significance 

25 

26 

26 

33 

34 

35 

39 

40 

40 

40 

42 

43 

45 

47 

47 

48 

48 

49 

50 

50 

51 

51 

52 

55 

59 

59 

60 

60 

61 

62 

63 

63 

Vll 


