UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UTILISATION OF PROSODY IN SENTENCE PROCESSING AND COMMUNICATIVE EFFECTIVENESS AMONG SECOND LANGUAGE USERS: A CASE OF MALAYSIAN SPEAKERS

JULIA MADZALAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Art (Applied Linguistics)

Academy of Language Study

September 2017

ABSTRACT

This study focuses on the utilisation of prosody features, namely the pitch or intonation, stress and pause pattern in assisting comprehension of spoken interaction among users of English as second language in Malaysia. The objectives of this study are to identify the relation between prosody utilisation and communicative effectiveness among second language users in Malaysia; as well as identifying the most facilitating prosody feature in assisting comprehension. The study mainly refers to theories as proposed by Teilanyo (2010) and Gilbert (2008) and the study design refers to a model proposed by Peppe (2011). 30 respondents were involved in the pilot study and 106 respondents were involved in the main study. A quasi experimental design was adopted in the study using Pre- and Post-test design, and analysis was conducted using paired sample t-test in testing the hypotheses formed. After completion of the tests, a set of questionnaire was distributed to respondents in the experimental group for the purpose of data triangulation. It was found in this study that prosody facilitated comprehension in communication among second language users in Malaysia. Pitch or intonation pattern is found to be the most facilitating feature, followed by stress pattern and the least facilitating feature is pause pattern.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, Allahumma solli 'ala saiyidina Muhammad.

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master's Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My utmost gratitude and sincerest thanks go to my supervisor Associate Professor Dr. Saidatul Akmar Zainal Abidin for enduring the pain and pushing me through until the end.

My appreciation goes to the staffs of Academy of Language Studies who provided the facilities and assistance in completing the thesis. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends of Kolej Universiti Islam Antarabangsa Selangor (KUIS) for helping me with this study.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my pillars of strength: father (Madzalan Mahadi) and mother (Siti Aishah Khalid) for the vision and determination to educate me; husband (Ahmad Aizuddin Ahmad Rosli) and children (Ahmad Isaac, Ahmad Alexander and Ahmad Edwin) for the never-ending trust and understanding; brother (Shah Nizam) and sisters (Siti Fatimah and Nor Jannah) for always supporting me through thick and thin. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of them. Alhamdulilah, may this study be useful to ummah. Amin.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT	ii							
				LIST OF EXHIBITS				
							ي ني. ا	
				СНА	PTER ONI	E: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Introducti	on	1					
1.2	Backgrou	nd of Study	1 .					
1.3	Problem S	Statement	7					
1.4	Research	Objectives	9					
1.5	Research Questions		10					
1.6	Research Hypotheses		10					
1.7	Significan	ace and Contribution of Study	11					
1.8	Scope and Limitation of Study							
1.9	Operational Definitions		14					
	1.9.1	Prosody	15					
	1.9.2	Sentence Processing	16					
	1.9.3	Communicative Effectiveness	16					
	1.9.4	Second Language Users	18					
1.10	Chapter S	ummary	19					
СНА	PTER TW	O: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	20					
2.1	Introducti	on	20					
2.2	Theoretical Framework							
	2.2.1	Discussion on Prosody Utilisation by Teilanyo (2010)	22					

	2.2.3	Discussion on Prosody Utilisation by Peppe (2011, 2015)	25
2.3	Concepti	al Framework	26
2.4	Prosody	Utilisation	26
2.5	Sentence	Processing	33
2.6	Commun	icative Effectiveness	34
2.7	English a	as Second Language in Malaysia	35
2.8	Chapter S	Summary	39
CHAI	PTER TH	REE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	40
3.1	Introduct		40
3.2	Research	Design	40
3.3	Pilot Study		
	3.3.1	Pilot Study Outline	43
	3.3.2	Pilot Study Procedure	45
	3.3.3	Pilot Study Sample	47
	3.3.4	Pilot Study Instruments	47
		3.3.4.1 Two Sets of Audio Recording	48
		3.3.4.2 Two Sets of Test Papers	48
		3.3.4.3 Questionnaire	49
	3.3.5	Pilot Study Analysis	50
		3.3.5.1 Measure of Central Tendency	50
		3.3.5.2 Test of Statistical Significance	51
3.4	Main Study		51
	3.4.1	Main Study Outline	52
	3.4.2	Main Study Procedure	55
	3.4.3	Main Study Sample	59
	3.4.4	Main Study Instruments	59
		3.4.4.1 Two Sets of Audio Recording	60
		3.4.4.2 Two Sets of Test Papers	60
		3.4.4.3 Questionnaire	61
	3.4.5	Main Study Analysis	62
		3.4.5.1 Measure of Central Tendency	63
		3.4.5.2 Test of Statistical Significance	63